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Nonbinary Hebrew & Yiddish Extensions with a little bit of
Aramaic

הרחבות א-בינריות ליידיש ולעברית עם קצת ארמי

בינה בת פנינה )היא \ זי(
Binah bas P’ninah (she)

זאַלצטאָל אױף באַזעצטן צװישנשבטדיקן לאַנד אַרױף טײַך פונעם פלאַכן טײַך
Salt Valley on occupied intertribal land upstream from the Flat River

Basic info
Hebrew

Lior Gross’ and Eyal Rivlin’s Nonbinary Hebrew Project have posted the fruit of their 
extensive development labor in the form of easy-to-use templates at www.nonbinaryhebrew.com. 
While these templates are suitable for colloquial Hebrew varieties, they lack the complex patterns of 
object-pronominal verb affixation needed for one who wishes to make nonbinary tĭkkinĭm in our 
liturgies. The opportunity to contribute these extensions gave, in the first instance, rise to this work.
Yiddish

I can neither recall where I first ran into the Yiddish third-person nonbinary singular pronoun
 nor track it down again, but with all the focus on pronouns in trans and nonbinary language ,אײ
action, we often fail to fill in all the rest of the areas where extension is required. Poor little אײ didn’t 
benefit from the dedicated work of a team like Gross & Rivlin’s, so to my knowledge the present work 
is the first attempt to give it a real, systematic home in our momĕ-lushŏn.

The present version doesn’t have Yiddish (or Aramaic) charts ready to share yet. They’re 
coming!
On transliteration

I do not provide transliteration for the charts which are the main body of this work. They are 
given in Hebrew letters only. However, in these prose sections a number of Yiddish and Hebrew 
words do occur in transliteration. That transliteration is Besărobĭsh, which is my ancestors’ hăvurŭ. I 
am a systematizer, not a standardizer. I hope our people can begin to undo the imperialists’ 
standardization efforts imposed we have imposed on ourselves and each other in the wake of 
centuries of trauma. It is in the spirit of showing up as myself and making no pretense that I set an 
unapologetic example of what language reclamation looks like for me as a Jew of Besărobĭsh ancestry 
living on stolen land. Some basic notes may help:

We often use /u/ where in Litvish you’d have /o/ (but not in historically short Yiddish vowels 
or in Hebrew closed syllables).

We also use /u/ where in Litvish you’d have /oy/. So Litvish “keyfn breyt un keyfn ă hoyz” 
corresponds to Besărobĭsh “koyfn broyt ïn koyfn ă huz”. Super complicated but chill. “Standard” 
Yiddish uses /oy/ in all four of these vowels, which has always struck me as strange.

We often use /o/ where in Litvish you’d have /a/ (but not before back consonants or /r/, and 
not in Hebrew words).

We use /ey/ for both “langĕr ayĭn” and stressed open segŏl.
We say “fleysh” not “flaysh”.
We use the so-called “sixth Yiddish vowel”, /ï/ or stressed /î/, where Litvish has /u/ or /i/ 



which is historically short, and we use /i/ where Litvish has /u/ or /i/ which is historically long. So 
Litvish “un dem bukh hob ikh lib” corresponds to Besărobĭsh “ïn dŭs bikh hub ïkh lib”. Litvish 
Hebrew “chuppó / purím / t’filló / m’dinó” in turn correspond to Besărobĭsh Hebrew “chïppú / 
pirîm / t’fïllú / m’dinú”.

I use the breve diacritic “˘” for those unstressed vowels which are reduced in the colloquial 
Yiddish speaking pattern, whether they come from Yiddish or Hebrew words. This is why I write 
“hăvurŭ” rather than “havurú” as it would be pronounced if it were used in public prayer. All 
reduced vowels should be pronounced / /, but they can be hard to read with comprehension if they ə
are all spelt with the same vowel, so I prefer the breve diacritic. Yiddish speakers more fluent than me
can do without this diacritic. I use it as a crutch at times and leave it out at other times. I’ll probably 
make it more consistent in future drafts.

Again, these explanations on transliteration are here only to help you with the prose sections. 
They are not necessary for the charts, which are given in Hebrew letters only, without transliteration.
On using the charts

So as to give proper credit, all forms present in Gross & Rivlin’s work are highlighted in yellow.
Following Gross & Rivlin, I use ר' as the abbreviation for nonbinary grammatical gender. This is an 
abbrevation of מגדר רחב, or, more informally, מגדרחב, meaning ‘broad gender’. In personal 
communication with Gross & Rivlin, I have understood that their intention is, indeed, for the 
nonbinary grammatical gender to be the broadest in function. This means that the original intent of the
Nonbinary Hebrew Project is for mixed-gender groups to be referred to using nonbinary plural 
grammar rather than masculine plural grammar as is both the traditional and the contemporary 
practice. Without taking a strong position on this question of usage standardization, I defer to Gross 
& Rivlin’s intended use in this work.

All charts are presented with feminine first, nonbinary second, and masculine third, 
proceeding from right to left.

All charts are given at their present stage of development. In the case of the noun charts, I do 
not provide full possessive-pronominal declensions for each, but rather just a third-person singular 
example (e.g. ּאֱשֵׁתֶה 'their spouse’). Users should keep in mind, in swapping out one object 
pronominal for another, that the preceding vowel’s length is often affected by whether the pronominal
begins with a consonant or a vowel. In this case, the suffix is /-eh/, and so it’s preceded by a long 
vowel. If I were to say ‘your [nb.] spouse’, the suffix is /-χe/, and so I’d say ֶאֱשֶׁתְך, with the suffix 
preceded by a short vowel.

For verb charts, I provide an exhaustive pattern for at least shŏrushĭm chăzukĭm (“strong 
roots”), shŏrushĭm chălïllĭm (“hollow roots”) and final-hey shŏrushĭm in each bïnyon. Patterns are 
given for other roots only when they are not easy to get by the example of a shoyrĕsh chuzŏk.

As with most grammatical systematization efforts, my greatest deficiency is in lexicon, 
specifically in providing a nonbinary option for both Hebrew and Yiddish nouns which vary by 
referent gender. The principle here is that, if there is a single grammatical gender for a noun regardless 
of who it refers to, I leave it alone, but if there is a masculine and a feminine form of the same noun, it 
deserves a nonbinary noun too. Filling these gaps is hit-and-miss and also a lot of fun. There are grey 
areas, of course, often to be found in the domain of nonhuman animals, where both of these situations
exist at the same time. For example, קאַץ is the grammatically feminine word for all cats in Yiddish, 
but there is also a masculine קאָטער which is used similarly to English ‘tomcat’. I haven’t even begun to
address these grey areas, and in general there is only a limited amount of this kind of extension 
represented here. I hope you’ll enjoy it.



Noun Triage
Don’t create a nonbinary version of every single animate-referring noun!

You’d be working for a very long time if you tried. Instead, so far I have been using two simple 
“linguistic triage” principles:

1. If there exist two nouns (regardless of grammatical gender, which is important in “southern” 
Yiddishes with three traditional grammatical genders) which refer to the same concept but 
distinguish referent gender, create a nonbinary version (using an extensible pattern unless the 
morphological variation is suppletive). Include the pattern in this document.

2. If there exists one noun (again, regardless of grammatical gender) for all referent genders of a 
particular concept, don’t create a nonbinary version.
Principle (2) is totally going to undergo some serious feminist scrutiny later when I (or we) have

made more progress in this work. It’s in this form now just to focus my solitary efforts. The fact of the 
matter is that it is not harmless for a grammatically masculine noun to refer to all genders. It is not 
harmless for a grammatically “neutral” noun to refer to animate beings, especially if, as is often the 
case in Yiddish, it specifically refers to girls or children. This is because grammatical gender is not 
referentially neutral. Grammatically masculine nouns are processed with masculine referential 
stereotypes, and at the same time it is true that the masculine grammatical gender is considered 
unmarked and default. These apparently contradictory statements are both true, and both are 
available to the workings of patriarchy. Relatedly, grammatically “neutral” nouns are processed with 
inanimate referential stereotypes (cf. English “it”).

Grey areas
Whether there “exist” two nouns distinguishing referent gender or not is not a linguistic fact 

etched in stone. It depends on social usage! I have tended to err on the side of coming up with a 
nonbinary version where there is doubt. Here are some additional principles we can use:

1. If there exist two nouns distinguishing referent gender in Tanákh, but not in contemporary, 
colloquial or even studied fluent registers, then create a nonbinary version specifically for 
liturgy but don’t recommend its use in other registers. This is comparable, say, to how in Toyrŭ 
there are twenty different verbs for “burning” but outside of a liturgical or lïmmĭd Toyrŭ 
context we don’t need more than a couple of them.

2. If there exist two nouns distinguishing referent gender in a popular dictionary, definitely create
a nonbinary version for all registers. 

3. If there do not exist two nouns distinguishing referent gender in dictionaries or Tanákh, but 
you can find thousands and thousands of usage examples on Google, then by all means create a
nonbinary version, at least for ordinary speech registers (including formal ones). This is the 
principle that requires the most work, but it’s worth it. A good example of its fruit is בַּעֲלֶה, 
which is included in the noun list below under Source Pattern 1. Neither Morfix nor Milog nor 
Pealim (the three web dictionaries I use most) nor Strong’s Hebrew Concordance recognises a 
feminine noun בַּעֲלָה which would cause this noun to pass triage. (When looking in 
dictionaries, I look for other possibilities too, such as בַּעֲלִית or even בְּעֶלֶת.) But I think to myself:
when is this noun most popularly used in our communities, broadly including both Hebrew- 
and English-speaking communities? In English-speaking communities, it’s used for baaloysey 
s’shivŭ. If our communities have reacted to the grammatical masculinity of this construction, I 
should expect to find a lot of ba’alăs t’shivŭ, ba’alŏs t’shivŭ, ba’alat t’shuvah, etc., on the 
internet, and that turns out to be exactly what I find. So it passes triage, and I include it.



Hebrew nouns which pass triage, organized by pattern
Source Pattern 1: Where the masculine has no suffix, and the feminine suffix is kumĕts, the 
nonbinary suffix is segŏl.
Extension Pattern 2: Treat the nonbinary plural double-suffix the same as a single plural suffix for 
purposes of stress shifts and replacement of stem vowels with shvu. This means that a nonbinary 
plural stem will tend to look the same as the other two genders’ plural stems, making it easier to 
learn. Without having a rule like this we would wind up using nïsmŏkh stems in absolute states of 
nonbinary plural nouns, e.g. בַּעֲלִימוֹת instead of בְּעָלִימוֹת, or גִּבְרִימוֹת instead of גְּבָרִימוֹת, or בְּנִימוֹת instead
of בָּנִימוֹת. Personally I don’t have strong feelings about this one way or another, and I’m actually 
linguistically traditionalist enough that I can easily imagine deciding in favor of preserving metrical 
patterns rather than making it easier to learn, but I don’t believe that would be in keeping with the 
spirit of Gross & Rivlin to whom this work is indebted, so this work errs on the side of easy to learn.

ז'ר'נ'

ידָה תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹת תַּלְמִִ

ידֶה תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹת תַּלְמִִ

יד תַּלְמִִ
ידִים תַּלְמִִ

מַלְכָּה
מְלָכוֹת

מַלְכֶּה
מְלָכִימוֹת

מֶלֶךְ
מְלָכִים

בַּעֲלָה
בְּעָלוֹת

בַּעֲלֶה
בְּעָלִימוֹת

בַּעַל
בְּעָלִים

Source Pattern 3: Where the masculine suffix is segŏl, and the feminine suffix is kumĕts, the 
nonbinary suffix is segŏl-sov.

ז'ר'נ'

מוֹרָה
מוֹרוֹת

מוֹרֶת
מוֹרִימוֹת

מוֹרֶה
מוֹרִים

Source Pattern 4: Where the feminine suffix is unstressed segŏl-sov, the nonbinary suffix is 
unstressed segŏl-hey.

ז'ר'נ'

גְּבֶרֶת
גְּבָרוֹת

גְּבֶרֶה
גְּבָרִימוֹת

גֶּבֶר
גְּבָרִים

Source Pattern 5: Where there is some suppletive variation between masculine and feminine, the 
nonbinary should capture pieces of both.

ז'ר'נ'

אִישָׁה
נָשִׁים

אִישֶׁה
אֲנָשִׁימוֹת

אִישׁ
אֲנָשִׁים

אֵם
אִמָּהוֹת

אָבֵם
אֲבִמּוֹת

אָב
אָבוֹת



בַּת
בָּנוֹת

בֶּת
בָּנִימוֹת

בֶּן
בָּנִים

Extension Pattern 6: Where the masculine has no suffix, or a chirĭk-yod suffix, and the feminine 
suffix is a long vowel plus sov (chirĭk-yod-sov, vov-choylĕm-sov, vov-m’loppĭm-sov), the 
nonbinary suffix is chirĭk-yod-dugĕsh-segŏl-hey.

ז'ר'נ'

יְהוּדִית
יְהוּדִיּוֹת

יְהוּדִיֶּה
יְהוּדִימוֹת

יְהוּדִי
יְהוּדִים

אָחוֹת
אֲחָיוֹת

אֲחִיֶּה
אַחִימוֹת

אָח
אַחִים

שַׂחְקָנִית
שַׂחְקָנִיּוֹת

שׂחְקָנִיֶּה
שַׂחְקָנִימוֹת

שַׂחְקָן
שַׂחְקָנִים

Hebrew Nouns (with nïsmŏkh & possessive suffixes)
On using the noun charts

Each noun is presented in six forms, in the same order: (1) singular, (2) singular nïsmŏkh, (3) 
singular with possessive object pronominal, (4) plural, (5) plural nïsmŏkh, and (6) plural with 
possessive object pronominal. Unless context dictates a different choice, I try to use the third-person 
nonbinary singular possessive pronominal in each example. The very first chart, however, is followed 
by a multi-row, full array of possessive pronominals, in the following order:

1. in the first row, third-person singular (1) feminine, (2) nonbinary and (3) masculine, then plural
(4) feminine, (5) nonbinary and (6) masculine;

2. in the second row, second-person singular (1) feminine, (2) nonbinary and (3) masculine, then 
plural (4) feminine, (5) nonbinary and (6) masculine;

3. in the third row, first-person (1) singular and (2) plural.

Source Pattern 1: Where the masculine has no suffix, and the feminine suffix is kumĕts, the 
nonbinary suffix is segŏl.

ז'ר'נ'

ידָה תַּלְמִִ
ידַת כִּיתָה תַּלְמִִ

ידָתֶהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹת תַּלְמִִ

ידוֹת כִּיתָה תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֶיהֶ תַּלְמִִ

ידֶה תַּלְמִִ
ידֶת כִּיתָה תַּלְמִִ

ידֵתֶהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹת תַּלְמִִ

ידִוֹתֵי כִיתָה תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֶיהֶ ידוֹתֶיהֶ \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ

יד תַּלְמִִ
יד כִּיתָה תַּלְמִִ

ידֶהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידִים תַּלְמִִ

ידֵי כִיתָה תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיהֶ תַּלְמִִ

Full chart of possessive suffixes for תַּלְמִיד
General Pattern 7 (neither source nor extension, just Hebrew): When a final hey becomes sov in 



nĭsmukhĭm or suffixed forms (in either feminine or nonbinary stems), decide the length of the 
vowel preceding it as follows:

• For singular nïsmŏkh stems, use a short vowel (pasăch for feminine and segŏl for nonbinary) 
except in Tanăkh contexts sensitive to the rules of “pause”. The short vowel may be lengthened
in formal and liturgical registers when the soymĕkh begins with a vowel.

• For singular stems with second-person plural possessive suffixes, use a short vowel (pasăch for 
feminine and segŏl for nonbinary), followed by sov-shvu-m’rachĕf.

• For singular stems with all other possessive suffixes, use a long vowel (kumĕts for feminine and 
tseyrĕ for nonbinary), followed either by sov and a vowel-initial suffix, or by sov-shvu-no’ and 
a consonant-initial suffix.

• For plural stems when the possessive suffix is hey or khof plus a final vowel, use segŏl in the plural 
linking morpheme.

• For plural stems with all other possessive suffixes, and for plural nïsmŏkh stems, use tseyrĕ in the 
plural linking morpheme.

Optional Pattern 8a: Use the nonbinary plural nïsmŏkh stem for possessive suffixation too, i.e.
.’their [nb. sg.] students [nb. pl.]’ is homophonous with ‘their [nb. sg.] students [f. pl.]‘ תַּלְמִידוֹתֶיהֶ
Optional Pattern 8b: Use the nonbinary plural absolute-state stem for possessive suffixation, i.e.
 ,’their [nb. sg.] students [f. pl.]‘ תַּלְמִידוֹתֶיהֶ their [nb. sg.] students [nb. pl.]’ is distinct from' תַּלְמִידִימוֹתֶיהֶ
but it’s also ungainly and has an unprecedented three-morpheme plural suffix complex before we 
even get to the possessive suffix!
I truly cannot decide which of these is a better pattern, so both are included.



ז'ר'נ'

ידָתָהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידָתֶהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידָתוֹ תַּלְמִִ
ידָתָן תַּלְמִִ
ידָתְמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידָתָם תַּלְמִִ

ידֵתָהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתֶהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתוֹ תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתָן תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתְמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתָם תַּלְמִִ

ידָהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידֶהּ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹ תַּלְמִִ
ידָן תַּלְמִִ
ידְמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידָם תַּלְמִִ

ידָתֵךְ תַּלְמִִ
ידָתְךֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידָתְךָ תַּלְמִִ
ידַתְכֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידַתְכֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידַתְכֶם תַּלְמִִ

ידֵתֵךְ תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתְךֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתְךָ תַּלְמִִ
ידֶתְכֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידֶתְכֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידֶתְכֶם תַּלְמִִ

ידֵךְ תַּלְמִִ
ידְךֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידְךָ תַּלְמִִ
ידְכֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידְכֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידְכֶם תַּלְמִִ

ידָתִי תַּלְמִִ
ידָתֵנוּ תַּלְמִִ

ידֵתִי תַּלְמִִ
ידֵתֵנוּ תַּלְמִִ

ידִי תַּלְמִִ
ידֵנוּ תַּלְמִִ

ידוֹתֶיהָ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֶיהֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתָיו תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵיהֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵיהֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵיהֶם תַּלְמִִ

ידִימוֹתֶיהָ ידוֹתֶיהָ \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֶיהֶ ידוֹתֶיהֶ \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתָיו ידוֹתָיו \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ

ידִימוֹתֵיהֶן ידוֹתֵיהֶן \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֵיהֶמֵן ידוֹתֵיהֶמֵן \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֵיהֶם ידוֹתֵיהֶם \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ

ידֶיהָ תַּלְמִִ
ידֶיהֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידָיו תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיהֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיהֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיהֶם תַּלְמִִ

ךְ ידוֹתַיִ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֶיךֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֶיךָ תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵיכֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵיכֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵיכֶם תַּלְמִִ

ךְ ידִימוֹתַיִ ךְ \ תַּלְמִִ ידוֹתַיִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֶיךֶ ידוֹתֶיךֶ \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֶיךָ ידוֹתֶיךָ \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֵיכֶן ידוֹתֵיכֶן \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ

ידִימוֹתֵיכֶמֵן ידוֹתֵיכֶמֵן \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֵיכֶם ידוֹתֵיכֶם \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ

ךְ ידַיִ תַּלְמִִ
ידֶיךֶ תַּלְמִִ
ידֶיךָ תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיכֶן תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיכֶמֵן תַּלְמִִ
ידֵיכֶם תַּלְמִִ

ידוֹתַי תַּלְמִִ
ידוֹתֵינוּ תַּלְמִִ

ידִימוֹתַי ידוֹתַי \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ
ידִימוֹתֵינוּ ידוֹתֵינוּ \ תַּלְמִִ תַּלְמִִ

ידַי תַּלְמִִ
ידֵינוּ תַּלְמִִ

This pattern also applies to: ְמַלְכָּה ~ מַלְכֶּה ~ מֶלֶך.



Source Pattern 3: Where the masculine suffix is segŏl, and the feminine suffix is kumĕts, the 
nonbinary suffix is segŏl-sov.
Extension Pattern 7b: Where the nonbinary suffix is segŏl-sov, treat the nonbinary stem the same 
as if the nonbinary suffix had been segŏl-hey for purposes of possessive suffixation, i.e. apply 
General Pattern 7.

ז'ר'נ'

מוֹרָה
מוֹרַת כִּיתָה

מוֹרָתֶהּ
מוֹרוֹת

מוֹרוֹת כִּיתָה
מוֹרוֹתֶיהֶ

מוֹרֶת
מוֹרֶת כִּיתָה

מוֹרֵתֶהּ
מוֹרִימוֹת

מוֹרוֹתֵי כִיתָה
מוֹרִימוֹתֶיהֶ \ מוֹרוֹתֶיהֶ

מוֹרֶה
מוֹרֵה כִיתָה

מוֹרֶהּ
מוֹרִים

מוֹרֵי כִיתָה
מוֹרֵיהֶ

Source Pattern 4: Where the feminine suffix is unstressed segŏl-sov, the nonbinary suffix is 
unstressed segŏl-hey.
Extension Pattern 7c: Where feminine singular unstressed final segŏl-sov becomes shvu-noch-tov 
in suffixed forms, decide the nonbinary singular stem for possessive suffixation as follows:

• For singular stems with second-person plural possessive suffixes, use segŏl followed by sov-shvu-
m’rachĕf.

• For singular stems with all other possessive suffixes, use tseyrĕ, followed either by sov and a vowel-
initial suffix, or by sov-shvu-no’ and a consonant-initial suffix.

ז'ר'נ'

גְּבֶרֶת
ת גְּבֶרֶת בַּיִ
גְּבִרְתֶּהּ
גְּבָרוֹת

ת גִּבְרוֹת בַּיִ
גִּבְרוֹתֶיהֶ

גְּבֶרֶה
ת גְּבֶרֶה בַּיִ
גִּבְרֵתֶהּ

גְּבָרִימוֹת
ת גִּבְרוֹתֵי בַיִ

גִּבְרוֹתֶיהֶ / גְּבָרִימוֹתֶיהֶ

גֶּבֶר
ת גֶּבֶר בַּיִ
גַּבְרֶהּ
גְּבָרִים

ת גִּבְרֵי בַיִ
גְּבָרֵיהֶ

Source Pattern 5: Where there is some suppletive variation between masculine and feminine, the 
nonbinary should capture pieces of both.

ז'ר'נ'

אִישָׁה
אֵשֶׁת זוּג
אִשְׁתֶּהּ
נָשִׁים

נְשֵׁי זוּג
נָשֶׁיהֶ

אִישֶׁה
אֵשֶׁה זוּג
אֱשֵׁתֶהּ

אֲנָשִׁימוֹת
אַנְשׁוֹתֵי זוּג
אַנְשׁוֹתֶיהֶ

אִישׁ
אִישׁ זוּג
אִישֶׁהּ
אֲנָשִׁים

אַנְשֵׁי זוּג
אֲנָשֶׁיהֶ

אָבאָבֵםאֵם



אֵם בְנִמּוֹתֶיהָ
אִמֶּהּ

אִמָּהוֹת
אִמּוֹת בְנִמּוֹתֵיהֶן

אִמּוֹתֶיהֶ

אֲבֵם בְנִמּוֹתֶיהֶ
אֲבִמֶּהּ
אֲבִמּוֹת

אֲבִמּוֹת בְנִמּוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
אֲבִמּוֹתֶיהֶ

אַב בְנִמּוֹתָיו
אָבִיהֶ
אָבוֹת

אֲבוֹת בְנִמּוֹתֵיהֶם
אֲבוֹתֶיהֶ

בַּת
בַּת אֲבִמּוֹתֶיהָ

בִּתֶּהּ
בָּנוֹת

בְּנוֹת אֲבִמּוֹתֵיהֶן
בְּנוֹתֶיהֶ

בֶּת
בֶּת אֲבִמּוֹתֶיהֶ

בְּנִתֶּהּ
בָּנִימוֹת

בְּנִמּוֹתֵי אֲבִמּוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
בְּנִמּוֹתֶיהֶ

בֶּן
בֶּן אֲבִמּוֹתָיו

בְּנֶהּ
בָּנִים

בְּנֵי אֲבִמּוֹתֵיהֶם
בָּנֶיהֶ

Extension Pattern 6: Where the masculine has no suffix, or a chirĭk-yod suffix, and the feminine 
suffix is a long vowel plus sov (chirĭk-yod-sov, vov-choylĕm-sov, vov-m’loppĭm-sov), the 
nonbinary suffix is chirĭk-yod-dugĕsh-segŏl-hey.

ז'ר'נ'

אָחוֹת
אֲחוֹת אֲחִימוֹתֶיהָ

אֲחוֹתֶהּ
אֲחָיוֹת

אַחְיוֹת אֲחִימוֹתֵיהֶן
אַחְיוֹתֶיהֶ

אֲחִיֶּה
אֲחִיֶּת אֲחִימוֹתֶיהֶ

אֲחִיֵּתֶהּ
אַחִימוֹת

אֲחִימוֹת אֲחִימוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
אֲחִימוֹתֶיהֶ

אָח
אַח אֲחִימוֹתָיו

אָחִיהֶ
אַחִים

אֲחֵי אֲחִימוֹתֵיהֶם
אַחֶיהֶ

Hebrew Adjectives
Source Pattern 1

ז'ר'נ'

גְּדוֹלָה
גְּדוֹלוֹת

גְּדוֹלֶה
גְּדוֹלִימוֹת

גָּדוֹל
גְּדוֹלִים

Extension Pattern 6
ז'ר'נ'

יְהוּדִית
יְהוּדִיּוֹת

יְהוּדִיֶּה
יִּימוֹת יְהוּדִִ

יְהוּדִי
יְהוּדִיִּים

רַחֲמָנִית
רַחֲמָנִיּוֹת

רַחֲמָנִיֶּה
רַחֲמָנִימוֹת

רַחֲמָן
רַחֲמָנִים



שְׁנִיָּה
שְׁנִיּוֹת

שְׁנִיֶּה
שְׁנִיִּימוֹת

שֵׁנִי
שְׁנִיִּים

Hebrew Function Words & Cardinal Numbers
Source Pattern 9: Personal pronouns

ז'ר'נ'

הִיא
הֵן
אַתּ
אַתֶּן

הֶא
הֵמֵן
אַתֶּה
אַתֶּמֵן

הוּא
הֵם
אַתָּה
אַתֶּם

Source Pattern 10: Other function words
ז'ר'נ'

זֹאת
אֵיזוֹ

זֶת
אֵיזֶת

זֶה
אֵיזֶה

Extension Pattern 11: Cardinal numbers
Each item from 1-10 is given first in absolute, then in nïsmŏkh state.

ז'ר'נ'

אַחַת \ אֲחַת
ם \ שְׁתֵּי יִ שְׁתַּ
שָׁלוֹשׁ \ שְׁלוֹשׁ
אַרְבַּע \ אַרְבַּע
חָמֵשׁ \ חַמֵשׁ
שֵׁשׁ \ שֵׁשׁ

שֶׁבַע \ שְׁבַע
שְׁמוֹנֶה \ שְׁמוֹנֶה

תֵּשַׁע \ תְּשַׁע
עֶשֶׂר \ עֲשַׂר
אֲחַת עֶשְׂרֵה
שְׁתֵּים עֶשְׂרֵה
שְׁלוֹשׁ עֶשְׂרֵה
אַרְבַּע עֶשְׂרֵה
חֲמֵשׁ עֶשְׂרֵה
שֵׁשׁ עֶשְׂרֵה

אֶחֶת \ אֶחֶת
ם \ שְׁנִתֵּי שְׁנִתַּיִ

שְׁלוֹשֶׁה \ שְׁלוֹשֶׁה
אַרְבָּעֶה \ אַרְבַּעַה
חֲמִשֶּׁה \ חֲמֵשֶׁה
שִׁשֶּׁה \ שֵׁשֶׁה

שִׁבְעֶה \ שִׁבּעֶת
שְׁמוֹנֶת \ שְׁמוֹנֶת
תִּשְׁעֶה \ תִּשְׁעֶת
עֲשָׂרֶה \ עֲשֶׂרֶה
אֶחֶת עֲשֶׂרֶה

שְׁנִתֵּים עֲשֶׂרֶה
שְׁלוֹשֶׁה עֲשֶׂרֶה
אַרְבַּעַה עֲשֶׂרֶה
חֲמֵשֶׁה עֲשֶׂרֶה
שֵׁשֶׁה עֲשֶׂרֶה

אֶחָד \ אַחַד
ם \ שְׁנֵי נַיִ שְׁ

שְׁלוֹשָׁה \ שְׁלוֹשֶׁת
אַרְבָּעָה \ אַרְבַּעַת
חֲמִשָּׁה \ חֲמֵשֶׁת
שִׁשָּׁה \ שֵׁשֶׁת

שִׁבְעָה \ שִׁבְעַת
שְׁמוֹנָה \ שְׁמוֹנַת
תִּשְׁעָה \ תִּשְׁעַת
עֲשָׂרָה \ עֲשֶׂרֶת

אַחַד עָשָׂר
שְׁנֵים עָשָׂר

שְׁלוֹשָׁה עָשָׂר
אַרְבָּעָה עָשָׂר
חֲמִשָּׁה עָשָׂר
שִׁשָּׁה עָשָׂר



רֵה שְׁבַע עֶשְׂ
שְׁמוֹנֶה עֶשְׂרֵה
תְּשַׁע עֶשְׂרֵה

שִׁבּעֶת עֲשֶׂרֶה
שְׁמוֹנֶת עֲשֶׂרֶה
תִּשְׁעֶת עֲשֶׂרֶה

שִׁבְעָה עָשָׂר
שְׁמוֹנָה עָשָׂר
תִּשְׁעָה עָשָׂר

Hebrew Active Participles (“Present Tense” Verbs)
On using the verb charts

Because each aspect / tense has its own peculiar inflectional patterns, the charts do not all 
follow the same pattern between this section (Active Participles) and the Perfective and Imperfective 
sections. In the Active Participles section, I stick with the three-column format familiar by now from 
the nouns and adjectives. In Perfective Verbs, we get a fourth column for plurals. 

In Imperfective Verbs, each chart is broken in two, because we need six columns. In the first 
subchart, there are the same four columns as in Perfective Verbs, but unsuffixed example forms are 
given at the top of each, with tov-prefixes, rather than function symbols, because the forms are 
polyfunctional (e.g. תִּפְתָּח is both ‘she opens’ and ‘you [m.] open’) and can be used as a base for all the 
other imperfective verb forms regardless of prefix. 

In the second of the two subcharts for each chart under Imperfective Verbs, there are only two 
columns: one for singular command forms and the other for plural command forms. The column for 
singular command forms contains all three command-addressee genders’ unsuffixed forms as its 
example headers, but only one form is given for each suffix, because traditionally this form is used for 
all command-addressee genders.

In all three sections, the object-pronominal suffixes are presented in the following order:
4. in the first row, third-person singular (1) feminine, (2) nonbinary and (3) masculine, then plural

(4) feminine, (5) nonbinary and (6) masculine;
5. in the second row, second-person singular (1) feminine, (2) nonbinary and (3) masculine, then 

plural (4) feminine, (5) nonbinary and (6) masculine;
6. in the third row, first-person (1) singular and (2) plural.

In each of the three verb sections, I provide full charts are provided for shŏrushĭm chăzukĭm 
(‘strong’), chălïllĭm (‘hollow’) and final-hey in bïnyŏn kal only. The remaining bïnyunĭm and shoyrĕsh
types are given only with unsuffixed forms, because the difficulties in these bïnyunĭm and shoyrĕsh 
types when extending to nonbinary forms are limited to the stem, and the first three charts in each 
case are enough to figure out how to suffix the remaining bïnyunĭm and shoyrĕsh types. 

A lot of the source and extension patterns from the noun and adjective sections will be seen at 
work here again. I do not restate them here, but I do try to point out which are at work in each chart, 
and to point out new patterns we haven’t seen before.

Active participles: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: לומד
At work here: Source Pattern 4, General Pattern 7, Extension Pattern 7c, Optional Patterns 8a&b
General Pattern 12: Kal masculine participles have two ways of suffixing second-person object 
pronominal suffixes, but only the first is provided in the charts because the second is only attested 
in pause context in Tanákh:

1. Reduce the stem tseyrĕ to segŏl, so that the final shvu is m’ruchĕf, e.g. ֶלוֹמֶדְך.
2. Reduce the stem choylĕm to short (i.e. spell with no vov or replace with kumĕts kutŏn), and the

stem tseyrĕ to shvu-m’ruchĕf, and insert epenthetic pause vowel, e.g. שֹׁמְרֶךָ, הֹרְגֶךָ, אֹיְבֵיכֶם.



ז'ר'נ'

לוֹמֵדלוֹמֶדֶהלוֹמֶדֶת
לוֹמַדְתָּהּ
לוֹמַדְתֶּהּ
לוֹמַדְתּוֹ
לוֹמַדְתָּן
לוֹמַדְתְּמֵן
לוֹמַדְתָּם

לוֹמְדֵתָהּ
לוֹמְדֵתֶהּ
לוֹמְדֵתוֹ
לוֹמְדֵתָן
לוֹמְדֵתְמֵן
לוֹמְדֵתָם

לוֹמְדָהּ
לוֹמְדֶהּ
לוֹמְדוֹ
לוֹמְדָן
לוֹמְדְמֵן
לוֹמְדָם

לוֹמַדְתֵּךְ
לוֹמַדְתְּךֶ
לוֹמַדְתְּךָ
לוֹמַדְתְּכֶן
לוֹמַדְתְּכֶמֵן
לוֹמַדְתְּכֶם

לוֹמְדֵתֵךְ
לוֹמְדֶתְךֶ
לוֹמְדֶתְךָ
לוֹמְדֶתְכֶן
לוֹמְדֶתְכֶמֵן
לוֹמְדֶתְכֶם

לוֹמְדֵךְ
לוֹמֶדְךֶ
לוֹמֶדְךָ
לוֹמֶדְכֶן
לוֹמֶדְכֶמֵן
לוֹמֶדְכֶם

לוֹמַדְתִּי
לוֹמַדְתֵּנוּ

לוֹמְדֵתִי
לוֹמְדֵתֵנוּ

לוֹמְדִי
לוֹמְדֵנוּ

לוֹמְדִיםלוֹמְדִימוֹתלוֹמְדוֹת
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיהָ
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיהֶ
לוֹמְדוֹתָיו
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיהֶן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיהֶם

לוֹמְדוֹתֶיהָ \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֶיהָ
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיהֶ \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֶיהֶ 
לוֹמְדוֹתָיו \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתָיו

לוֹמְדוֹתֵיהֶן \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵיהֶן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיהֶמֵן \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיהֶם \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵיהֶם

לוֹמְדֶיהָ
לוֹמְדֶיהֶ
לוֹמְדָיו
לוֹמְדֵיהֶן
לוֹמְדֵיהֶמֵן
לוֹמְדֵיהֶם

ךְ לוֹמְדוֹתַיִ
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיךֶ
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיךָ
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיכֶן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיכֶמֵן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיכֶם

ךְ ךְ \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתַיִ לוֹמְדוֹתַיִ
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיךֶ \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֶיךֶ
לוֹמְדוֹתֶיךָ \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֶיךָ
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיכֶן \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵיכֶן

לוֹמְדוֹתֵיכֶמֵן \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵיכֶמֵן
לוֹמְדוֹתֵיכֶמֵם \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵיכֶמֵם

ךְ לוֹמְדַיִ
לוֹמְדֶיךֶ
לוֹמְדֶיךָ
לוֹמְדֵיכֶן
לוֹמְדֵיכֶמֵן
לוֹמְדֵיכֶמֵם

לוֹמְדוֹתַי
לוֹמְדוֹתֵינוּ

לוֹמְדוֹתַי \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתַי 
לוֹמְדוֹתֵינוּ \ לוֹמְדִימוֹתֵינוּ 

לוֹמְדַי
לוֹמְדֵינוּ

Active participles: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: זן
At work here: Source Pattern 1, General Pattern 7, Optional Patterns 8a&b



Note: nïn-final stems have peculiar variations of their own, e.g. זָנַנִּי ‘he feeds me’, which are seen only 
in Tanákh contexts and are not explored here.

ז'ר'נ'

זָןזָנֶהזָנָה
זָנָתָהּ
זָנָתֶהּ
זָנָתוֹ
זָנָתָן
זָנָתְמֵן
זָנָתָם

זָנֵתָהּ
זָנֵתֶהּ
זָנֵתוֹ
זָנֵתָן
זָנֵתְמֵן
זָנֵתָם

זָנָהּ
זָנֶהּ
זָנוֹ
זָנָן
זָנְמֵן
זָנָם

זָנָתֵךְ
זָנָתְךֶ
זָנָתְךָ
זָנַתְכֶן
זָנַתְכֶמֵן
זָנַתְכֶם

זָנֵתֵךְ
זָנֵתְךֶ
זָנֵתְךָ
זָנֶתְכֶן
זָנֶתְכֶמֵן
זָנֶתְכֶם

זָנֵךְ
זָנְךֶ
זָנְךָ
זָנְכֶן
זָנְכֶמֵן
זָנְכֶם

זָנָתִי
זָנָתֵנוּ

זָנֵתִי
זָנֵתֵנוּ

זָנִי
זָנֵנוּ

זָנִיםזָנִימוֹתזָנוֹת
זָנוֹתֶיהָ
זָנוֹתֶיהֶ
זָנוֹתָיו
זָנוֹתֵיהֶן
זָנוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
זָנוֹתֵיהֶם

זָנוֹתֶיהָ \ זָנִימוֹתֶיהָ
זָנוֹתֶיהֶ \ זָנִימוֹתֶיהֶ 
זָנוֹתָיו \ זָנִימוֹתָיו

זָנוֹתֵיהֶן \ זָנִימוֹתֵיהֶן
זָנוֹתֵיהֶמֵן \ זָנִימוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
זָנוֹתֵיהֶם \ זָנִימוֹתֵיהֶם

זָנֶיהָ
זָנֶיהֶ
זָנָיו
זָנֵיהֶן
זָנֵיהֶמֵן
זָנֵיהֶם

ךְ זָנוֹתַיִ
זָנוֹתֶיךֶ
זָנוֹתֶיךָ
זָנוֹתֵיכֶן
זָנוֹתֵיכֶמֵן
זָנוֹתֵיכֶם

ךְ ךְ \ זָנִימוֹתַיִ זָנוֹתַיִ
זָנוֹתֶיךֶ \ זָנִימוֹתֶיךֶ
זָנוֹתֶיךָ \ זָנִימוֹתֶיךָ
זָנוֹתֵיכֶן \ זָנִימוֹתֵיכֶן

זָנוֹתֵיכֶמֵן \ זָנִימוֹתֵיכֶמֵן
זָנוֹתֵיכֶם \ זָנִימוֹתֵיכֶם

ךְ זָנַיִ
זָנֶיךֶ
זָנֶיךָ
זָנֵיכֶן
זָנֵיכֶמֵן
זָנֵיכֶם

זָנוֹתַי
זָנוֹתֵינוּ

זָנוֹתַי \ זָנִימוֹתַי 
זָנוֹתֵינוּ \ זָנִימוֹתֵינוּ 

זָנַי
זָנֵינוּ



Active participles: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: עושה
At work here: Source Pattern 3, General Pattern 7, Extension Pattern 7b, Optional Patterns 8a&b

ז'ר'נ'

עוֹשֶׂהעוֹשֶׂתעוֹשָׂה
עוֹשָׂתָהּ
עוֹשָׂתֶהּ
עוֹשָׂתוֹ
עוֹשָׂתָן
עוֹשַׂתְמֵן
עוֹשָׂתָם

עוֹשֵׂתָהּ
עוֹשֵׂתֶהּ
עוֹשֵׂתוֹ
עוֹשֵׂתָן
עוֹשֶׂתְמֵן
עוֹשֵׂתָם

עוֹשָׂהּ
עוֹשֶׂהּ
עוֹשׂוֹ
עוֹשָׂן
עוֹשְׂמֵן
עוֹשָׂם

עוֹשָׂתֵךְ
עוֹשַׂתְךֶ
עוֹשַׂתְךָ
עוֹשַׂתְכֶן
עוֹשַׂתְכֶמֵן
עוֹשַׂתְכֶם

עוֹשֵׂתֵךְ
עוֹשֶׂתְךֶ
עוֹשֶׂתְךָ
עוֹשֶׂתְכֶן
עוֹשֶׂתְכֶמֵן
עוֹשֶׂתְכֶם

עוֹשֵׂךְ
עוֹשְׂךֶ
עוֹשְׂךָ
עוֹשְׂכֶן
עוֹשְׂכֶמֵן
עוֹשְׂכֶם

עוֹשָׂתִי
עוֹשַׂתְנוּ

עוֹשֵׂתִי
עוֹשֶׂתְנוּ

עוֹשִׂי
עוֹשֵׂנוּ

עוֹשִׂיםעוֹשִׂימוֹתעוֹשׂוֹת
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיהָ
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיהֶ
עוֹשׂוֹתָיו
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיהֶן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיהֶם

עוֹשׂוֹתֶיהָ \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֶיהָ
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיהֶ \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֶיהֶ 
עוֹשׂוֹתָיו \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתָיו

עוֹשׂוֹתֵיהֶן \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵיהֶן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיהֶמֵן \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵיהֶמֵן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיהֶם \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵיהֶם

עוֹשֶׂיהָ
עוֹשֶׂיהֶ
עוֹשָׂיו
עוֹשֵׂיהֶן
עוֹשֵׂיהֶמֵן
עוֹשֵׂיהֶם

ךְ עוֹשׂוֹתַיִ
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיךֶ
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיךָ
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיכֶן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיכֶמֵן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיכֶם

ךְ ךְ \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתַיִ עוֹשׂוֹתַיִ
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיךֶ \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֶיךֶ
עוֹשׂוֹתֶיךָ \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֶיךָ
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיכֶן \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵיכֶן

עוֹשׂוֹתֵיכֶמֵן \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵיכֶמֵן
עוֹשׂוֹתֵיכֶם \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵיכֶם

ךְ עוֹשַׂיִ
עוֹשֶׂיךֶ
עוֹשֶׂיךָ
עוֹשֵׂיכֶן
עוֹשֵׂיכֶמֵן
עוֹשֵׂיכֶם

עוֹשׂוֹתַי
עוֹשׂוֹתֵינוּ

עוֹשׂוֹתַי \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתַי 
עוֹשׂוֹתֵינוּ \ עוֹשִׂימוֹתֵינוּ 

עוֹשַׂי
עוֹשֵׂינוּ



Active participles: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh final-ayĭn Example: יודע
At work here: Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

יוֹדַעַת
יוֹדְעוֹת

יוֹדַעַה
יוֹדְעִימוֹת

יוֹדֵעַ
יוֹדְעִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh final-ulĕf Example: בורא
At work here: Source Pattern 4
Extension Pattern 4b: For final-ulĕf stems, when the feminine suffix is sov with no vowel marks 
beyond those present in the masculine stem, the nonbinary stem is the same as the masculine. This
follows from Source Pattern 4 as applied to final-ayĭn stems, i.e. feminine pasăch-ayĭn-pasăch-sov 
corresponds to tseyrĕ-ulĕf-sov, so nonbinary pasăch-ayĭn-pasăch-hey corresponds to tseyrĕ-ulĕf. (No 
additional silent hey should be added.)

ז'ר'נ'

בּוֹרֵאת
בּוֹרְאוֹת

בּוֹרֵא
בּוֹרְאִימוֹת

בּוֹרֵא
בּוֹרְאִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: חונן
At work here: Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

חוֹנֶנֶת
חוֹנְנוֹת

חוֹנֶנֶה
חוֹנְנִימוֹת

חוֹנֵן
חוֹנְנִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: מכיר
At work here: Source Pattern 1

ז'ר'נ'

מַכִּירָה
מַכִּירוֹת

מַכִּירֶה
מַכִּירִימוֹת

מַכִּיר
מַכִּירִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: מקים
At work here: Source Pattern 1

ז'ר'נ'

מְקִימָה
מְקִימוֹת

מְקִימֶה
מְקִימִימוֹת

מֵקִים
מְקִימִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: מורה
At work here: Source Pattern 3

ז'ר'נ'

מוֹרָה
מוֹרוֹת

מוֹרֶת
מוֹרִימוֹת

מוֹרֶה
מוֹרִים



Active participles: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: מגן
At work here: Source Pattern 1

ז'ר'נ'

מְגִנָּה
מְגִנּוֹת

מְגִנֶּה
מְגִנִּימוֹת

מֵגֵן \ מָגֵן
מְגִנִּים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: נמשך
At work here: Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

נִמְשֶׁכֶת
נִמְשָׁכוֹת

נִמְשֶׁכֶה
נִמְשָׁכִימוֹת

נִמְשָׁךְ
נִמְשָׁכִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: נזון
At work here: Source Pattern 1, Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

נִזֹּנֶת \ נִזּוֹנָה
נִזּוֹנוֹת

נִזֹּנֶה \ נִזּוֹנֶה
נִזּוֹנִימוֹת

נִזּוֹן
נִזּוֹנִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: נראה
At work here: Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

נִרְאֵית
נִרְאוֹת

נִרְאֵיה
נִרְאִימוֹת

נִרְאֶה
נִרְאִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh final-ayĭn Example: נושע
At work here: Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

נוֹשַׁעַת
נוֹשָׁעוֹת

נוֹשַׁעַה
נוֹשָׁעִימוֹת

נוֹשָׁע
נוֹשָׁעִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh final-ulĕf Example: נברא
At work here: Source Pattern 4, Extension Pattern 4b

ז'ר'נ'

נִבְרֵאת
נִבְרָאוֹת

נִבְרֵא
נִבְרָאִימוֹת

נִבְרָא
נִבְרָאִים

Active participles: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: נחן
At work here: Source Pattern 4

ז'ר'נ'

נֵחָןנֵחֶנֶהנֵחֶנֶת



נֵחָנִיםנֵחָנִימוֹתנֵחָנוֹת

Hebrew Perfective (“Past Tense”) Verbs
Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: למד
At work here: Source Pattern 1, General Pattern 7
Extension Pattern 7d: When a final hey becomes sov in suffixed forms of a perfective verb (in 
either feminine or nonbinary stems), decide the length of the vowel preceding it as follows:

• For third-person plural and second-person singular object pronominal suffixes, use a long vowel 
(kumĕts for feminine and tseyrĕ for nonbinary), followed either by sov and a vowel-initial 
suffix, or by sov-shvu-no’ and a consonant-initial suffix.

• For second-person plural object pronominal suffixes, use a short vowel (pasăch for feminine and 
segŏl for nonbinary), followed by sov-shvu-m’rachĕf.

• For first-person object pronominal suffixes, use a stressed short vowel (pasăch for feminine and 
segŏl for nonbinary), followed by sov-shvu-noch.

• For third-person singular object pronominal suffixes, use a short vowel (pasăch for feminine and 
segŏl for nonbinary), followed by geminate tov-dugĕsh.

Extension Pattern 13: Object pronominal suffixes are added to a second-person singular nonbinary 
perfective stem in the same way as if it were feminine or first-person. Segŏl is lengthened to tseyrĕ
before suffixes ending in vov-m’loppĭm.
Extension Pattern 14: Object pronominal suffixes are added to a second-person plural nonbinary 
perfective stem in the same way as if it were first-person. Both are included in the same column in 
the charts below.



רביםותז'ר'נ'

לָמְדוּלָמַדלָמְדֶהלָמְדָה
לְמָדַתָּה
לְמָדַתֶּה
לְמָדַתּוּ 
לְמָדָתַן
לְמָדָתְמֵן
לְמָדָתַם

לְמָדֶתָּה
לְמָדֶתֶּה
מָדֶתּוּ
לְמָדֵתַן
לְמָדֵתְמֵן
לְמָדֵתַם

לְמָדָהּ
לְמָדֶהּ
לְמָדוֹ
לְמָדָן
לְמָדְמֵן
לְמָדָם

לְמָדוּהָ
לְמָדוּהֶ
לְמָדוּהוּ
לְמָדוּן
לְמָדוּמֵן
לְמָדוּם

לְמָדָתֶךְ
לְמָדָתְךֶ
לְמָדָתְךָ
לְמָדַתְכֶן
לְמָדַתְכֶמֵן
לְמָדַתְכֶם

לְמָדֵתֶךְ
לְמָדֵתְךֶ
לְמָדֵתְךָ
לְמָדֶתְכֶן
לְמָדֶתְכֶמֵן
לְמָדֶתְכֶם

לְמָדֵךְ
לְמָדְךֶ
לְמָדְךָ
לְמַדְכֶן
לְמַדְכֶמֵן
לְמַדְכֶם

לְמָדוּךְ
לְמָדוּךֶ
לְמָדוּךָ
לְמָדוּכֶן
לְמָדוּכֶמֵן
לְמָדוּכֶם

לְמָדַתְנִי
לְמָדַתְנוּ

לְמָדֶתְנִי
לְמָדֶתְנוּ

לְמָדַנִי
לְמָדָנוּ

לְמָדוּנִי
לְמָדוּנוּ

 \ לָמַדְנוּלְמַדְתֶּמֵןלָמַדְתָּלָמַדְתֶּלָמַדְתִּי \ לָמַדְתְּ
לְמַדְתִּיהָ
לְמַדְתִּיהֶ
לְמַדְתִּיהוּ
לְמַדְתִּין
לְמַדְתִּימֵן
לְמַדְתִּים

לְמַדְתֶּהָ
לְמַדְתֶּהֶ
לְמַדְתֵּהוּ
לְמַדְתֶּן
לְמַדְתֶּמֵן
לְמַדְתֶּם

לְמַדְתָּהּ
לְמַדְתֶּהּ
לְמַדְתּוֹ
לְמַדְתָּן
לְמַדְתְּמֵן
לְמַדְתָּם

לְמַדְתּוּהָ \ לְמַדְנוּהָ
לְמַדְתּוּהֶ \ לְמַדְנוּהֶ
לְמַדְתּוּהוּ \ לְמַדְנוּהוּ
לְמַדְתּוּן \ לְמַדְנוּן

לְמַדְתּוּמֵן \ לְמַדְנוּמֵן
לְמַדְתּוּם \ לְמַדְנוּם

לְמַדְתִּיךְ
לְמַדְתִּיךֶ
לְמַדְתִּיךָ
לְמַדְתִּיכֶן
לְמַדְתִּיכֶמֵן
לְמַדְתִּיכֶם

לְמַדְנוּךְ
לְמַדְנוּךֶ
לְמַדְנוּךָ
לְמַדְנוּכֶן
לְמַדְנוּכֶמֵן
לְמַדְנוּכֶם

לְמַדְתִּינִי
לְמַדְתִּינוּ

לְמַדְתֶּנִי
לְמַדְתֵּנוּ

נִי לְמַדְתִַּ
לְמַדְתָּנוּ

לְמַדְתּוּנִי
לְמַדְתּוּנוּ



Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: זן
At work here: Source Pattern 1, General Pattern 7, Extension Patterns 7d, 13 & 14

רביםותז'ר'נ'

זָנוּזָןזָנֶהזָנָה
זָנַתָּה
זָנַתֶּה
זָנַתּוּ
זָנָתַן
זָנָתְמֵן
זָנָתַם

זָנֶתָּה
זָנֶתֶּה
זָנֶתּוּ
זָנֵתַן
זָנֵתְמֵן
זָנֵתַם

זָנָהּ
זָנֶהּ
זָנוֹ
זָנָן
זָנְמֵן
זָנָם

זָנוּהָ
זָנוּהֶ
זָנוּהוּ
זָנוּן
זָנוּמֵן
זָנוּם

זָנָתֶךְ
זָנָתְךֶ
זָנָתְךָ
זָנַתְכֶן
זָנַתְכֶמֵן
זָנַתְכֶם

זָנֵתֶךְ
זָנֵתְךֶ
זָנֵתְךָ
זָנֶתְכֶן
זָנֶתְכֶמֵן
זָנֶתְכֶם

זָנֵךְ
זָנְךֶ
זָנְךָ
זַנְכֶן
זַנְכֶמֵן
זַנְכֶם

זָנוּךְ
זָנוּךֶ
זָנוּךָ
זָנוּכֶן
זָנוּכֶמֵן
זָנוּכֶם

זָנַתְנִי
זָנַתְנוּ

זָנֶתְנִי
זָנֶתְנוּ

זָנַנִי
זָנָנוּ

זָנוּנִי
זָנוּנוּ

 \ זַנּוּזַנְתֶּמֵןזַנְתָּזַנְתֶּזַנְתִּי \ זַנְתְּ
זַנְתִּיהָ
זַנְתִּיהֶ
זַנְתִּיהוּ
זַנְתִּין
זַנְתִּימֵן
זַנְתִּים

זַנְתֶּהָ
זַנְתֶּהֶ
זַנְתֵּהוּ
זַנְתֶּן
זַנְתֶּמֵן
זַנְתֶּם

זַנְתָּהּ
זַנְתֶּהּ
זַנְתּוֹ
זַנְתָּן
זַנְתְּמֵן
זַנְתָּם

זַנְתּוּהָ \ זַנּוּהָ
זַנְתּוּהֶ \ זַנּוּהֶ
זַנְתּוּהוּ \ זַנּוּהוּ
זַנְתּוּן \ זַנּוּן

זַנְתּוּמֵן \ זַנּוּמֵן
זַנְתּוּם \ זַנּוּם

זַנְתִּיךְ
זַנְתִּיךֶ
זַנְתִּיךָ
זַנְתִּיכֶן
זַנְתִּיכֶמֵן
זַנְתִּיכֶם

זַנּוּךְ
זַנּוּךֶ
זַנּוּךָ
זַנּוּכֶן
זַנּוּכֶמֵן
זַנּוּכֶם

זַנְתִּינִי
זַנְתִּינוּ

זַנְתֶּנִי
זַנְתֵּנוּ

נִי זַנְתִַּ
זַנְתָּנוּ

זַנְתּוּנִי
זַנְתּוּנוּ



Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: עשה
At work here: Source Pattern 1, General Pattern 7, Extension Patterns 7d, 13 & 14

רביםותז'ר'נ'

עָשׂוּעָשָׂהעָשְׂתֶהעָשְׂתָה
עָשַׂתָּה
עָשַׂתֶּה
עָשַׂתּוּ
עָשָׂתַן
עָשַׂתְמֵן
עָשָׂתַם

עָשֶׂתָּה
עָשֶׂתֶּה
עָשֶׂתּוּ
עָשֵׂתַן
עָשֶׂתְמֵן
עָשֵׂתַם

עָשָׂהּ
עָשֶׂהּ
עָשׂוֹ
עָשָׂן
עָשְׂמֵן
עָשָׂם

עָשׂוּהָ
עָשׂוּהֶ
עָשׂוּהוּ
עָשׂוּן
עָשׂוּמֵן
עָשׂוּם

עָשָׂתֶךְ
עָשַׂתְךֶ
עָשַׂתְךָ
עָשַׂתְכֶן
עָשַׂתְכֶמֵן
עָשַׂתְכֶם

עָשֵׂתֶךְ
עָשֶׂתְךֶ
עָשֶׂתְךָ
עָשֶׂתְכֶן
עָשֶׂתְכֶמֵן
עָשֶׂתְכֶם

עָשְׂךְ
עָשְׂךֶ
עָשְׂךָ
עָשְׂכֶן
עָשְׂכֶמֵן
עָשְׂכֶם

עָשׂוּךְ
עָשׂוּךֶ
עָשׂוּךָ
עָשׂוּכֶן
עָשׂוּכֶמֵן
עָשׂוּכֶם

עָשַׂתְנִי
עָשַׂתְנוּ

עָשֶׂתְנִי
עָשֶׂתְנוּ

עָשָׂנִי
עָשָׂנוּ

עָשׂוּנִי
עָשׂוּנוּ

 \ עָשִׂינוּעֲשִׂיתֶמֵןעָשִׂיתָעָשִׂיתֶעָשִׂיתִי \ עָשִׂיתְ
עָשִׂיתִיהָ
עָשִׂיתִיהֶ
עָשִׂיתִיהוּ
עָשִׂיתִין
עָשִׂיתִימֵן
עָשִׂיתִים

עָשִׂיתֶהָ
עָשִׂיתֶהֶ
עָשִׂיתֵהוּ
עָשִׂיתֶן
עָשִׂיתֶמֵן
עָשִׂיתֶם

עָשִׂיתָהּ
עָשִׂיתֶהּ
עָשִׂיתוֹ
עָשִׂיתָן
עָשִׂיתְמֵן
עָשִׂיתָם

עָשִׂיתוּהָ \ עָשִׂינוּהָ
עָשִׂיתוּהֶ \ עָשִׂינוּהֶ
עָשִׂיתוּהוּ \ עָשִׂינוּהוּ
עָשִׂיתוּן \ עָשִׂינוּן

עָשִׂיתוּמֵן \ עָשִׂינוּמֵן
עָשִׂיתוּם \ עָשִׂינוּם

עָשִׂיתִיךְ
עָשִׂיתִיךֶ
עָשִׂיתִיךָ
עָשִׂיתִיכֶן
עָשִׂיתִיכֶמֵן
עָשִׂיתִיכֶם

עָשִׂינוּךְ
עָשִׂינוּךֶ
עָשִׂינוּךָ
עָשִׂינוּכֶן
עָשִׂינוּכֶמֵן
עָשִׂינוּכֶם

עָשִׂיתִינִי
עָשִׂיתִינוּ

עָשִׂיתֶנִי
עָשִׂיתֵנוּ

עָשִׂיתַנִי
עָשִׂיתָנוּ

עָשִׂיתוּנִי
עָשִׂיתוּנוּ



Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: חן \ חנן
At work here: Source Pattern 1
Note: Double-nïn shŏrushĭm have two different perfective stems to choose from; both are given here.

רביםותז'ר'נ'

חַנּוּ \ חָנְנוּחַן \ חָנַןחַנֶּה \ חָנְנֶהחַנָּה \ חָנְנָה
חַנּוֹתִי \ חַנּוֹתְ

י \ חָנַנְתְּ \ חָנַנְתִִּ
חַנּוֹתָ \ חָנַנְתָּחַנּוֹתֶ \ חָנַנְתֶּ

חַנּוֹתֶמֵן \ חַנּוֹנוּ
\ חָנַנְתֶּמֵן \ חָנַנּוּ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: הכיר
At work here: Source Pattern 1

רביםותז'ר'נ'

הִכִּירוּהִכִּירהִכִּירֶההִכִּירָה
הִכַּרְתֶּמֵן \ הִכַּרְנוּהִכַּרְתָּהִכַּרְתֶּהִכַּרְתִּי \ הִכַּרְתְּ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: הקים
At work here: Source Pattern 1
Note: Shŏrushĭm ch’lilĭm in hïf’ĭl have two different perfective plural stems to choose from; both are 
given here.

רביםותז'ר'נ'

הֵקִימוּהֵקִיםהֵקִימֶההֵקִימָה
הֲקִימוֹתִי \ הֲקִימוֹתְ
\ הֵקַמְתִּי \ הֵקַמְתְּ

הֲקִימוֹתֶ
\ הֵקַמְתֶּ

הֲקִימוֹתָ
\ הֵקַמְתָּ

הֲקִימוֹתֶמֵן \ הֲקִימוֹנוּ
\ הֵקַמְתֶּמֵן \ הֵקַמְנוּ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: הורה
At work here: Source Pattern 1 (indirectly)

רביםותז'ר'נ'

הוֹרוּהוֹרָההוֹרְתֶההוֹרְתָה
הוֹרֵיתֶמֵן \ הוֹרֵינוּהוֹרֵיתָהוֹרֵיתֶהוֹרֵיתִי \ הוֹרֵיתְ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: הגן
At work here: Source Pattern 1
Note: Double-nïn shŏrushĭm have two different perfective plural stems to choose from; both are given
here.

רביםותז'ר'נ'

הֵגֵנּוּהֵגֵןהֵגֵנֶּההֵגֵנָּה
הֲגִנּוֹתִי \ הֲגִנּוֹתְ
\ הֵגַנְתִּי \ הֵגַנְתְּ

הֲגִנּוֹתָ \ הֵגַנְתָּהֲגִנּוֹתֶ \ הֵגַנְתֶּ
הֲגִנּוֹתֶמֵן \ הֲגִנּוֹנוּ
\ הֵגַנְתֶּמֵן \ הֵגַנּוּ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: נמשך



At work here: Source Pattern 1
רביםותז'ר'נ'

נִמְשְׁכוּנִמְשַׁךְנִמְשְׁכֶהנִמְשְׁכָה
נִמְשַׁכְתֶּמֵן \ נִמְשַׁכְנוּנִמְשַׁכְתָּנִמְשַׁכְתֶּנִמְשַׁכְתִּי \ נִמְשַׁכְתְּ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: נזון
At work here: Source Pattern 1

רביםותז'ר'נ'

נִזּוֹנוּנִזּוֹןנִזּוֹנֶהנִזּוֹנָה
נִזָּנְתֶּמֵן \ נִזֹּנּוּנִזֹּנְתָּנִזֹּנְתֶּנִזֹּנְתִּי \ נִזֹּנְתְּ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: נראה
At work here: Source Pattern 1

רביםותז'ר'נ'

נִרְאוּנִרְאָהנִרְאֲתֶהנִרְאֲתָה
נִרְאֵיתֶמֵן \ נִרְאֵינוּנִרְאֵיתָנִרְאֵיתֶנִרְאֵיתִי \ נִרְאֵיתְ

Perfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: נחן
At work here: Source Pattern 1

רביםותז'ר'נ'

נֵחֲנוּנֵחַןנֵחֲנֶהנֵחֲנָה
נֵחַנְתֶּמֵן \ נֵחַנּוּנֵחַנְתָּנֵחַנְתֶּנֵחַנְתִּי \ נֵחַנְתְּ

Hebrew Imperfective (“Future Tense”) Verbs & Command Forms
Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: למדי
Extension Pattern 15: Object pronominal suffixes are added to nonbinary imperfective stems 
ending in segŏl-hey in the same way as if the stem ended in chirĭk-yod or vov-m’loppĭm.
General Pattern 16: Third-person feminine plural objects are marked by the masculine plural 
pronominal, perhaps historically so as to avoid homophony with vov-m’loppĭm-nïn suffixes. This 
homophony does not affect the nonbinary plural object, and so these are marked by the regular 
meym-tseyrĕ-nïn suffix.

תִּלְמְדוּתִּלְמַדתִּלְמְדֶהתִּלְמְדִי
תִּלְמְדִיהָ
תִּלְמְדִיהֶ
תִּלְמְדִיהוּ
תִּלְמְדִין
תִּלְמְדִימֵן
תִּלְמְדִים

תִּלְמְדֶהָ
תִּלְמְדֶהֶ
תִּלְמְדֶהוּ
תִּלְמְדֶן
תִּלְמְדֶמֵן
תִּלְמְדֶם

תִּלְמְדָהּ
תִּלְמְדֶהּ
תִּלְמְדֵהוּ
תִּלְמְדֵן
תִּלְמַדְמֵן
תִּלְמְדֵם

תִּלְמְדוּהָ
תִּלְמְדוּהֶ
תִּלְמְדוּהוּ
תִּלְמְדוּם
תִּלְמְדוּמֵן
תִּלְמְדוּם



תִּלְמְדִיךְ
תִּלְמְדִיךֶ
תִּלְמְדִיךָ
תִּלְמְדִיכֶן
תִּלְמְדִיכֶמֵן
תִּלְמְדִיכֶם

תִּלְמְדֶךְ
תִּלְמְדֶךֶ
תִּלְמְדֶךָ
תִּלְמְדֶכֶן
תִּלְמְדֶכֶמֵן
תִּלְמְדֶכֶם

תִּלְמְדֵךְ
תִּלְמַדְךֶ
תִּלְמַדְךָ
תִּלְמַדְכֶן
תִּלְמַדְכֶמֵן
תִּלְמַדְכֶם

תִּלְמְדוּךְ
תִּלְמְדוּךֶ
תִּלְמְדוּךָ
תִּלְמְדוּכֶן
תִּלְמְדוּכֶמֵן
תִּלְמְדוּכֶם

תִּלְמְדִינִי
תִּלְמְדִינוּ

תִּלְמְדֶנִי
תִּלְמְדֶנוּ

תִּלְמְדֵנִי
תִּלְמְדֵנוּ

תִּלְמְדוּנִי
תִּלְמְדוּנוּ

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: למד
Note: There is only one singular command-form stem upon which to add object pronominal suffixes.

לִמְדוּ / לְמַדלִמְדֶהלִמְדִי / 
לָמְדָהּ
לָמְדֶהּ
לָמְדֵהוּ
לָמְדֵן
לָמְדְמֵן
לָמְדֵם

לִמְדוּהָ
לִמְדוּהֶ
לִמְדוּהוּ
לִמְדוּם
לִמְדוּמֵן
לִמְדוּם

לָמְדֵנִי
לָמְדֵנוּ

לִמְדוּנִי
לִמְדוּנוּ

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: יזון
At work here: Extension Pattern 15, General Pattern 16

תָּזוּנוּתָּזוּןתָּזוּנֶהתָּזוּנִי
תְּזוּנִיהָ
תְּזוּנִיהֶ
תְּזוּנִיהוּ
תְּזוּנִין
תְּזוּנִימֵן
תְּזוּנִים

תְּזוּנֶהָ
תְּזוּנֶהֶ
תְּזוּנֶהוּ
תְּזוּנֶן
תְּזוּנֶמֵן
תְּזוּנֶם

תְּזוּנָהּ
תְּזוּנֶהּ
תְּזוּנֵהוּ
תְּזוּנֵן
תְּזוּנְמֵן
תְּזוּנֵם

תְּזוּנוּהָ
תְּזוּנוּהֶ
תְּזוּנוּהוּ
תְּזוּנוּם
תְּזוּנוּמֵן
תְּזוּנוּם

תְּזוּנִיךְ
תְּזוּנִיךֶ
תְּזוּנִיךָ
תְּזוּנִיכֶן

תְּזוּנֶךְ
תְּזוּנֶךֶ
תְּזוּנֶךָ
תְּזוּנֶכֶן

תְּזוּנֵךְ
תְּזוּנְךֶ
תְּזוּנְךָ
תְּזוּנְכֶן

תְּזוּנוּךְ
תְּזוּנוּךֶ
תְּזוּנוּךָ
תְּזוּנוּכֶן



תְּזוּנִיכֶמֵן
תְּזוּנִיכֶם

תְּזוּנֶכֶמֵן
תְּזוּנֶכֶם

תְּזוּנְכֶמֵן
תְּזוּנְכֶם

תְּזוּנוּכֶמֵן
תְּזוּנוּכֶם

תְּזוּנִינִי
תְּזוּנִינוּ

תְּזוּנֶנִי
תְּזוּנֶנוּ

תְּזוּנֵנִי
תְּזוּנֵנוּ

תְּזוּנוּנִי
תְּזוּנוּנוּ

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: זון
Note: There is only one singular command-form stem upon which to add object pronominal suffixes.

זוּנוּ / זוּןזוּנֶהזוּנִי / 
זוּנָהּ
זוּנֶהּ
זוּנֵהוּ
זוּנֵן
זוּנְמֵן
זוּנֵם

זוּנוּהָ
זוּנוּהֶ
זוּנוּהוּ
זוּנוּם
זוּנוּמֵן
זוּנוּם

זוּנֵנִי
זוּנֵנוּ

זוּנוּנִי
זוּנוּנוּ

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: יעשה
At work here: General Pattern 16
Extension Pattern 17: Object pronominal suffixes are added to nonbinary imperfective stems 
ending in segŏl-ulĕf-kumĕts-hey in the same way as to masculine imperfective stems ending in 
segŏl-hey.

תַּעֲשׂוּתַּעֲשֶׂהתַּעֲשֶׂאָהתַּעֲשִׂי
תַּעֲשִׂיהָ
תַּעֲשִׂיהֶ
תַּעֲשִׂיהוּ
תַּעֲשִׂין
תַּעֲשִׂימֵן
תַּעֲשִׂים

תַּעֲשֶׂאָהּ
תַּעֲשֶׂאֶהּ
תַּעֲשֶׂאֵהוּ
תַּעֲשֶׂאֵן
תַּעֲשֶׂאֲמֵן
תַּעֲשֶׂאֵם

תַּעֲשָׂהּ
תַּעֲשֶׂהּ
תַּעֲשֵׂהוּ
תַּעֲשֵׂן
תַּעַשְׂמֵן
תַּעֲשֵׂם

תַּעֲשׂוּהָ
תַּעֲשׂוּהֶ
תַּעֲשׂוּהוּ
תַּעֲשׂוּם
תַּעֲשׂוּמֵן
תַּעֲשׂוּם

תַּעֲשִׂיךְ
תַּעֲשִׂיךֶ
תַּעֲשִׂיךָ
תַּעֲשִׂיכֶן
תַּעֲשִׂיכֶמֵן
תַּעֲשִׂיכֶם

תַּעֲשֶׂאֵךְ
תַּעֲשֶׂאֲךֶ
תַּעֲשֶׂאֲךָ
תַּעֲשֶׂאֲכֶן
תַּעֲשֶׂאֲכֶמֵן
תַּעֲשֶׂאֲכֶם

תַּעֲשֵׂךְ
תַּעַשְׂךֶ
תַּעַשְׂךָ
תַּעַשְׂכֶן
תַּעַשְׂכֶמֵן
תַּעַשְׂכֶם

תַּעֲשׂוּךְ
תַּעֲשׂוּךֶ
תַּעֲשׂוּךָ
תַּעֲשׂוּכֶן
תַּעֲשׂוּכֶמֵן
תַּעֲשׂוּכֶם



תַּעֲשִׂינִי
תַּעֲשִׂינוּ

תַּעֲשֶׂאֵנִי
תַּעֲשֶׂאֵנוּ

תַּעֲשֵׂנִי
תַּעֲשֵׂנוּ

תַּעֲשׂוּנִי
תַּעֲשׂוּנוּ

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: עשה
Note: There is only one singular command-form stem upon which to add object pronominal suffixes.

עֲשׂוּ / עֲשֵׂהעֲשֵׂתעֲשִׂי / 
עֲשָׂהּ
עֲשֶׂהּ
עֲשֵׂהוּ
עֲשֵׂן
עַשְׂמֵן
עֲשֵׂם

עֲשׂוּהָ
עֲשׂוּהֶ
עֲשׂוּהוּ
עֲשׂוּם
עֲשׂוּמֵן
עֲשׂוּם

עֲשֵׂנִי
עֲשֵׂנוּ

עֲשׂוּנִי
עֲשׂוּנוּ

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: יחן
At work here: Extension Pattern 15, General Pattern 16

תָּחנֹּוּתָּחןֹתָּחנֶֹּהתָּחנִֹּי
תְּחֹנִּיהָ
תְּחֹנִּיהֶ
תְּחֹנִּיהוּ
תְּחֹנִּין
תְּחֹנִּימֵן
תְּחֹנִּים

תְּחֹנֶּהָ
תְּחֹנֶּהֶ
תְּחֹנֶּהוּ
תְּחֹנֶּן
תְּחֹנֶּמֵן
תְּחֹנֶּם

תְּחֹנָּהּ
תְּחֹנֶּהּ
תְּחֹנֵּהוּ
תְּחֹנֵּן
תְּחֹנְּמֵן
תְּחֹנֵּם

תְּחֹנּוּהָ
תְּחֹנּוּהֶ
תְּחֹנּוּהוּ
תְּחֹנּוּם
תְּחֹנּוּמֵן
תְּחֹנּוּם

תְּחֹנִּיךְ
תְּחֹנִּיךֶ
תְּחֹנִּיךָ
תְּחֹנִּיכֶן
תְּחֹנִּיכֶמֵן
תְּחֹנִּיכֶם

תְּחֹנֶּךְ
תְּחֹנֶּךֶ
תְּחֹנֶּךָ
תְּחֹנֶּכֶן
תְּחֹנֶּכֶמֵן
תְּחֹנֶּכֶם

תְּחֹנֵּךְ
תְּחֹנְּךֶ
תְּחֹנְּךָ
תְּחֹנְּכֶן
תְּחֹנְּכֶמֵן
תְּחֹנְּכֶם

תְּחֹנּוּךְ
תְּחֹנּוּךֶ
תְּחֹנּוּךָ
תְּחֹנּוּכֶן
תְּחֹנּוּכֶמֵן
תְּחֹנּוּכֶם

תְּחֹנִּינִי
תְּחֹנִּינוּ

תְּחֹנֶּנִי
תְּחֹנֶּנוּ

תְּחֹנֵּנִי
תְּחֹנֵּנוּ

תְּחֹנּוּנִי
תְּחֹנּוּנוּ

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn kal Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: חן
Note: There is only one singular command-form stem upon which to add object pronominal suffixes.



חנֹּוּ / חןֹחנֶֹּהחנִֹּי / 
חֹנָּהּ
חֹנֶּהּ
חֹנֵּהוּ
חֹנֵּן
חֹנְּמֵן
חֹנֵּם

חֹנּוּהָ
חֹנּוּהֶ
חֹנּוּהוּ
חֹנּוּם
חֹנּוּמֵן
חֹנּוּם

חֹנֵּנִי
חֹנֵּנוּ

חֹנּוּנִי
חֹנּוּנוּ

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: יכיר

תַּכִּירוּתַּכִּירתַּכִּירֶהתַּכִּירִי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: הכר

הַכִּירוּ / הַכֵּרהַכִּירֶההַכִּירִי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: יקים

תָּקִימוּתָּקִיםתָּקִימֶהתָּקִימִי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: הקם

הָקִימוּ / הָקֵםהָקִימֶההָקִימִי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: יורה

תּוֹרוּתּוֹרֶהתּוֹרֶאָהתּוֹרִי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: הורה

הוֹרוּ / הוֹרֵההוֹרֵתהוֹרִי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: יגן
תָּגֵנּוּתָּגֵןתָּגֵנֶּהתָּגֵנִּי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn hïf’ĭl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: הגן
הָגֵנּוּ / הָגֵןהָגֵנֶּההָגֵנִּי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: יכיר

תִּמָּשְׁכוּתִּמָּשֵׁךְתִּמָּשְׁכֶהתִּמָּשְׁכִי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chuzŏk Example: הכר



הִמָּשְׁכוּ / הִמָּשֵׁךְהִמָּשְׁכֶההִמָּשְׁכִי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: יקים

תִּזּוֹנוּתִּזּוֹןתִּזּוֹנֶהתִּזּוֹנִי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh chulĭl Example: הקם

הִזּוֹנוּ / הִזּוֹןהִזּוֹנֶההִזּוֹנִי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: יורה

תֵּרָאוּתֵּרָאֶהתֵּרָאֶאָהתֵּרָאִי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh final-hey Example: הורה

הֵרָאוּ / הֵרָאֵההֵרָאֵתהֵרָאִי / 

Imperfective stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: יגן
תֵּחַנּוּתֵּחַןתֵּחַנֶּהתֵּחַנִּי

Command-form stems: Bïnyŏn nïf’ăl Shoyrĕsh double-nïn Example: הגן
הֵחַנּוּ / הֵחַןהֵחַנֶּההֵחַנִּי / 



Hebrew Morphophonology
Opening comment

This section has no importance for pronunciation in hăvurŏs which do not lengthen segŏl 
(including Litvish, most Sfardi and Tsiyyoynĭ pronunciation). It does, however, have importance for 
one who is interested in careful use of dugĕsh. For all hăvurŏs, reading this section may help one 
choose the right beygĕdkeyfĕs consonant in certain liturgical contexts or formal speech.

Initial gemination
In Hebrew, final stressed short vowels trigger gemination of geminable consonants which 

follow them. Thus, when we convert /asher buchór búni mïkkol hu’ammîm v’nusán lúni es 
toyrusóy/ to nonbinary Hebrew we get two new geminates: /asher buch’ré bbúni mïkkol hu’ammîm 
v’nus’né llúni es toyruséh/, i.e.

ז'ר'

אֲשֶׁר בָּחְרֶה בָּנוּ מִכָּל הָעַמִּים
נוּ אֶת תּוֹרָתֶהּ וְנָתְנֶה לָּ

אֲשֶׁר בָּחַר בָּנוּ מִכָּל הָעַמִּים
נוּ אֶת תּוֹרָתוֹ וְנָתַן לָּ

This process occurs only outside of pause, that is when the final stressed segŏl and the 
geminate that follow it are not separated by any prosodic (metrical, melodic or rhythmic) break.

Segŏl lengthening
In certain hăvurŏs, stressed segŏl is lengthened in open syllables, including word-finally. 

Besărobĭsh is one such hăvurŭ, as are Poylĭsh and Ikrăinĭsh, but Litvish and most western Ashkenazi 
hăvurŏs are not. Most Sfardĭ and Tsiyyoynĭ hăvurŏs do not lengthen segŏl; and Mïzruchĭ hăvurŏs 
vary in this respect.

The Besărobĭsh realization of “lengthened” segŏl is homophonous with tseyrĕ. As a result, in 
my hăvurŭ many imperfective masculine and nonbinary forms are homophonous, e.g.

ז'ר'

תִּלְמְדֵהוּתִּלְמְדֶהוּ

Initial gemination prevents segŏl lengthening
Segŏl lengthening is morphophonologically important because it interacts with the gemination 

process I described above. Namely, gemination inhibits lengthening of a preceding segŏl, because that 
segŏl is no longer in an open syllable if it is followed by a geminate. Therefore, although the 
“lengthened” variant is by far and away the more common, in the section of b’rukhŭ given above, all 
three of the novel nonbinary stressed final segŏls are unlengthened. The full b’rukhŭ is given below, 
in transliteration, with novel geminates (those caused by shift to nonbinary nïssŏch) in purple, 
lengthened segŏls in green, and unlengthened segŏls in red, so that users of this work may be able to 
see the overall pattern:

ז'ר'

B’rikhéy attéy h’ eloyhéyni malkés hu’oylóm
asher buch’ré bbúni mïkkol hu’ammîm

v’nus’né llúni es toyruséh:
B’rikhéy attéy h’ noyséyne hattoyrú:

Burîkh attú h’ eloyhéyni méylekh hu’oylóm
asher buchár búni mïkkol hu’ammîm

v’nusán lúni es toyrusóy:
Burîkh attú h’ noyséyn hattoyrú:


